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[LANGUAGE ACCESS POINT OF CONTACT 
DIRECTORY] 
This form contains a listing of each Language Access Point of Contact who represents a “covered entity”. If you have specific questions, 
feedback, or concerns for a particular agency regarding their implementation of the LAA and resources they have available, please feel 
free to contact the agency’s point of contact. Feel free to also contact the Language Access Program at OHR if you have any questions 
regarding language access in the District of Columbia or regarding a particular District agency. The Program can be reached at (202) 727-
4559. 
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Agency L A Point of Contact Contact Information 

CIC 

Corrections Information Council 
Donald L. Isaac, Sr 
Executive Director 
Donald.Isaac@dc.gov  

Nicole Ukaegbu, J.D. 
Senior Program Analyst 
Nailah Seabron 
Program Analyst 

1400 I Street, NW, Suite 400, 
Washington, DC 20005  

nicole.ukaegbu@dc.gov 
(202) 478-9211
nailah.seabron@dc.gov
(202) 868-6495

DCBOE 

DC Board of Elections 
Monica Holman Evans 
Executive Director 
mevans@dcboe.org  

Jay Penuel 
ADA Coordinator 1015 Half Street SE, Suite 750 

Washington, DC 20003 
jpenuel@dcboe.org 
(202) 727-2525

CAH 

DC Commission on the Arts and 
Humanities  
David Markey 
Interim Director 
david.markey@dc.gov 

Travis Marcus 
Grants Specialist 

200 I Street, SE, Suite 1400 
Washington, DC 20003 

travis.marcus@dc.gov 
(202) 724-5613

DCHBX 

DC Health Benefit Exchange 
Authority 
Mila Kofman 
Executive Director 
mila.kofman@dc.gov 

Lauri Wilkerson 
Attorney Advisor 

Grace Cudjoe 
Case Management Coordinator 

1225 Eye Street, NW 
Suite 400 
Washington, DC 20005 

laurie.wilkerson1@dc.gov 

grace.cudjoe@dc.gov 
202-870-2754

DCOPC 

DC Office of Police Complaints 
Michael G. Tobin 
Director 
michael.tobin@dc.gov 

Darlene Grant 
Staff Assistant 1400 I St., NW 

Suite 700 
Washington, DC 20005 

darlene.grant@dc.gov 
(202) 727-3838

DCRB 

DC Retirement Board 
Gianpiero “JP” Balestrieri 
Executive Director 
jp.balestrieri@dc.gov 

900 7th Street NW, 2nd Floor 
Washington, DC 20001 

DFHV 

District of Columbia For-Hire 
Vehicles 
Dory Peters 
Interim Director 
dory.peters@dc.gov  

Abigail Zenner 
Public Information Officer 

2235 Shannon Place, SE 
Suite 3001 
Washington, DC 20020 

abigail.zenner@dc.gov 
202-645-6020

rabinai.carson@dc.gov
(202)343-3292 

Rabinai Carson 
HR Compliance Specialist 
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DFS 

Department of Forensic Sciences 
Dr. Anthony Crispino 
Interim Director 
Anthony.crispino2@dc.gov 

Jameel Harris 
Public Information Officer 

401 E St., SW 
Washington, DC 20024 

jameel.harris1@dc.gov 
(202) 727-8267

DISB 

DC Department of Insurance, 
Securities and Banking 
Karima M. Woods 
Commissioner 
Karima.woods@dc.gov 

Tamisha Pedroso 
Staff Assistant 

Gregory Ellis 
Administrative Services 
Supervisor/ Office of Policy and 
Administration 

1050 First St., NE 
Suite 801 
Washington, DC 20002 

tamisha.pedroso@dc.gov 

gregory.ellis2@dc.gov 
(202) 727-8000

OAG 
Office of Attorney General 
Brian L. Schwalb 
Attorney General 
brian.schwalb@dc.gov  

Freddie D’Ateno 
Chief Human Resource Officer 

400 6th St NW,  
Washington, DC 20001 fredline.lebrun@dc.gov 

OCME 

Office of Chief Medical Examiner 
Francisco J. Diaz 
Chief Medical Examiner 
francisco.diaz@dc.gov 

Lisa M. Tabron  
ID Unit Lead/Customer Support 
Specialist  

Terencia E. Davenport 
Pathology Coordinator 

401 E. St., S.W.  
Suite 5050  
Washington, DC 20024 

lisa.tabron@dc.gov 

terencia.davenport@dc.gov

202-698-9076

OCTFME 

Office of Cable Television, Film, 
Music and Entertainment 
LaToya Foster 
Director 
latoya.foster@dc.gov  

Marcella Hicks 
Consumer Services Officer 

1899 9th Street NE 
Washington, DC 20018 

marcella.hicks@dc.gov 

(202)671-0065 
(202) 304-5681 

OCTO 

Office of Chief Technology Officer 
Michael Rupert 
Chief Technology Officer 
michael.rupert@dc.gov 

Michele Roseman 
Communications Director 

200 I Street, SE 
Washington, DC 20003 

michele.Roseman2@dc.gov

202-724-5178
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ODR 
Office of Disability Rights 
Mathew McCollough 
Director 
mathew.mccollough@dc.gov 

Ngoc Trinh 
Chief of Staff 

441 4th Street, NW,  
Suite 729 North  
Washington, DC 20001 

ngoc.trinh@dc.gov 
(202) 481-3877

OEA 

Office of Employee Appeals 
Sheila G. Barfield 
Executive Director 
sheila.barfield@dc.gov 

Sheila G. Barfield 
Executive Director 

955 L'Enfant Plaza, SW, Suite 
2500, Washington, DC 20024 

sheila.barfield@dc.gov 
(202) 727-0004

OIG 

Office of Inspector General 
Daniel W. Lucas 
Inspector General 
daniel.lucas@dc.gov 

Karena Smith 
HR Specialist 

Jaime Yarussi 
Deputy Inspector General for 
Business Management 

717 14th St NW 5th Floor 
Washington, DC  20006 

karena.smith@dc.gov 
(202) 727-2540
jaime.yarussi@dc.gov
202-727-5064

ORE 

Office of Racial Equity 
Dr. Amber Hewitt 
Chief Equity Officer (OCA) 
amber.hewitt1@dc.gov  

Taylor Battle 
Public Affairs Specialist 

1350 Pennsylvania Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20004 

taylor.battle@dc.gov 

OVSJG 

Office of Victim Services and Justice 
Grant 
Jennifer L. Porter 
Interim Director 
jennifer.porter@dc.gov  

Brenda Aleman 
Grants Management Specialist 

441 4th Street, NW 
Suite 727N 
Washington, DC 20001 

brenda.aleman@dc.gov 
(202) 727-6710

OCFO 

Office of the Chief Financial Officer 
Glen Lee 
Chief Financial Officer 
glen.lee@dc.gov 

Brielle Roberson 
Interim LAPOC 

1350 Pennsylvania Ave, NW 
Suite 203  
Washington, DC 20004 

brielle.roberson@dc.gov 
(202) 727-2476

PSC 

Public Services Commission 
Quincy L. Booth 
Executive Director 
lbooth@psc.dc.gov 

Kellie Didigu 
Communications Officer 
Maurice Smith 
Director of Consumer Services 

1325 G Street NW 
Suite 800 
Washington, DC 20005 

kdidigu@psc.dc.gov 
(202) 626-5100
msmith@psc.dc.gov

RPTAC 
Real Property Tax Appeals 
Commission  
Gizachew Andargeh 

Gizachew Andargeh 
Interim Executive Director 

441 4th Street, NW,  
Suite 360 North 
Washington, DC  20001 

gizachew.andargeh@dc.gov

(202) 727-3596
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Interim Executive Director 
Gizachew.Andargeh@dc.gov 

SBOE 

DC State Board of Education 
Bernice D. Butler 
Executive Director 
Bernice.Butler@dc.gov 

Rhoma Battle 
Budget & Operations Specialist 

441 4th St NW, 
530S 
Washington, DC 20001 

rhoma.battle@dc.gov 
202-741-5842

DCHFA 

DC Housing Finance Agency 
Christopher E. Donald 
Interim Executive Director 
cdonald@dchfa.org 

Jasmine Jackson 
Counsel/Esquire

815 Florida Ave NW, 
Washington, DC 20001 

jjackson@dchfa.org 
202-777-1617

DCWSA 

DC Water and Sewer Authority 
David L. Gadis 
Chief Executive Officer 
David.gadis@dcwater.com 

Mukesh Bhatt 
Compliance Officer 

1385 Canal St SE, 
Washington, DC 20003 

mukesh.bhatt@dcwater.com

(202) 787-7684

MOCRS 

Mayor’s Office of Community 
Relations and Services 
Richard Livingstone 
Director 
Richard.Livingstone@dc.gov  
TBD 
TBD 

Talib Shakir 
Director of Operations 

1350 Pennsylvania Ave, NW Suite 
332 
Washington, DC 20004 

 talib.shakir@dc.gov 
202-306-5151

MOCA 

Mayor's Office of Community 
Affairs 
Jackie Reyes-Yanes 
Director 
Jackie.reyes@dc.gov 

Whitney Sweetwine 
Public Information Officer 

1350 Pennsylvania Ave, NW Suite 
332  
Washington, DC 20004 

whitney.sweetwine1@dc.gov

UDC 

University of the District of 
Columbia 
Dr. Lawrence Potter, Jr.  
Chief Academic Officer 
CAO@udc.edu  

David A. Franklin 
Chief Operating Officer 4200 Connecticut Avenue, NW 

Washington, DC 20008 
grady.wright@udc.edu 
202-274-6912
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